R 5310-c  Mikroprozessor-based multifunctional controller
DIN-Format: 96 x 96 mm
Installation depth: 122 mm
Mikroprozessor-based   Multifunctional   Controller
Description and Operating Manual
Nr.: R 5310-C  02/2016
Contents
Page:

Please read this operating manual carefully before starting up.
Observe the installation and connecting instructions.
Type Code
   R5310     R 5310-C   -    x   -   KR2 -   z
z: 230V AC Power supply: 230 V ac
z: 115V AC Power supply: 115V ac  (Option V AC)
z: 24V AC Power supply: 24V AC   (Option V AC)
      x: 1 Control Output: Relay and bistab. voltage for
2-point-, 3-point- and 3-point-step-controller
      x: 2 Control Output: Relay and bistab. voltage for
2-point-, 3-point- and 3-point-step-controller
Control Output: Continuous: 0/4...20mA, 0...10 Vdc
to control "heating" or "cooling"
      x: 3 Control Output: Relay and bistab. voltage for
2-point-, 3-point- and 3-point-step-controller
Control Output: Continuous: 0/4...20mA, 0...10 Vdc
to control "heating" or "cooling"
Analog. Process-Output: 0/4...20mA, 0...10 Vdc
Analog. Setpoint-Input: 0/4...20mA, 0...10 Vdc
Operating manual R-5310-c 2  www.g-tronic.com
Connection Diagram
It is not permitted to connect the grounds of the sensor-, bist. voltage- and continuous-outputs
with each other.
Control output OUT 1:2-point-controller: "Heating" e.g  „Cooling“
Continuous-controller: "Heating" e.g  „Cooling“
3-point-controller: „Heating“
3-point-step-controller: „On“
Control output OUT 2:2-point-controller: "Alarm 2“
Continuous-controller: "Alarm 2“
3-point-controller: „Cooling“
3-point-step-controller: „Off“
Alarm Output OUT 3: „Alarm 3“
Setpoint Controlling:
K1: open = Setpoint 1 (SP1) valid
K1: closed = Setpoint 2 (SP2) valid
Analog Setpoint Control:
K2: open = SP1 or SP2 valid (see K1)
K2: closed = Analogue setpoint value (SPA) valid
Operating manual R-5310-c 3  www.g-tronic.com
Technical Data
Input Thermocouple: Built-in internal compensation point and protection against sensor breakage
and incorrect polarity.
Re-calibration not required for a line resistance of up to 50 Ohms.
Calibration accuracy: < 0,25%
Input RTD, Pt 100 (DIN): 2- or 3- wire connection possible.
Built-in protection against sensor breakage and short circuit.
Max. permissible line resistance by  3-wire connection: 80 Ohms
Sensor current: < 0,5 mA
Calibration accuracy: < 0,2 %
Linear error: < 0,2  %
Influence of the ambient temperature: < 0,01 % / K
Setpoint selection:
Ext. potential-free contact, switching voltage appr.  24 V dc, max. 1 mA.
Selection between SP1 and SP2 or
   between SP1 and the analogue setpoint signal SPA.
Control outputs:
-OUT 1: Relay, (changeover contact) max. 250 Vac, max. 3 A (cos-phi = 1) and
bist. voltage signal, 0/18 V dc, max. 10 mA, short-circuit proof
-OUT 2: Relay, (changeover contact) max. 250 Vac, max. 3 A (cos-phi = 1) and
bist. voltage signal, 0/18 V dc, max. 10 mA, short-circuit proof
-OUT 1 or 2: Continuous ( version > R1300-2)
The output signal (current or voltage) is determinated automatically,
dependend on load.
0/4...20 mA, load of max. 500 Ohm
0/2...10 V dc, load of > 1 k-Ohm
Linearity: < 1,5 %
Delay time: app. 2 secs.